formally summoned and fit to appear in Court but did not attend the trial granted the plaintiff's 
lawsuit with Verstek, imposed divorce one Bain Shughra of the defendant against the plaintiff, 
and charged the plaintiff to pay the cost of the case in the amount of Rp. 416,000.00 (four 
hundred and sixteen thousand rupiah). 

Decision of the decision of the Pelaihari Religious Court's divorce suit Number 
7XX/Pdt.G/20XX/PA.Plh imposed divorce one Bain Shughra against the plaintiff, thus causing 
legal consequences, namely divorce which can cause the loss of the ex-husband's right to be able